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ABSTRACT 
The ifinancial istatements ican ifind iout ihow ithe 

ifinancial iperformance iof ithe icompany. 

iFinancial iratio ianalysis iand icommon isize 

ianalysis ican iproduce iuseful iconclusions. iThis 

istudy iaims ito idetermine ithe ifinancial 

iperformance, iwhich irefers ito ithe ibalance isheet 

iand iincome istatement ifor i2018-2023 iusing 

ifinancial iratios iand ithe icommon isize imethod. 

iThe iresearch imethod iapplied iin ithis iresearch 

iis iusing idescriptive iresearch iwith ia 

iquantitative iapproach. iThe iresults iof ithe 

iresearch iconducted ishowed ithat i ithe 

iperformance iof ithe istudy icovering iits icurrent 

iliabilities iwith icurrent iassets ican istill ibe isaid 

ito ibe iquite igood. iFrom ithe liquidity iratio 
iMargin iratios iexperienced. iShows ithat iit 

iallocates imore iof i iits ifunds ito ifixed iassets. i 

iIn iusing iits icapital iuses iits iequity imore ithan 

iliabilities. iwhich iexplains ithat ithe icompany iis 

igetting ibetter iin iterms iof isolvency. I 

 

I. INTRODUCTION 
Financial ianalysis iis ithe iprocess iof 

iexamining ia icompany’s iperformance iin ithe 

icontext iof iits iindustry iand ieconomic 

ienvironment iin iorder ito iarrive iat ia idecision 

ior irecommendation. iOften, ithe idecisions iand 

irecommendations iaddressed iby ifinancial 

ianalysts ipertain ito iproviding icapital ito 

icompanies-specifically, iwhether ito iinvest iin 

ithe icompany’s idebt ior iequity isecurities iand iat 

iwhat iprice. iAn iinvestor iin idebt isecurities iis 

iconcerned iabout ithe icompany’s iability ito ipay 

iinterest iand ito irepay ithe iprincipal ilent. iAn 

iinvestor iin iequity isecurities iis ian iowner iwith 

ia iresidual iinterest iin ithe icompany iand iis 

iconcerned iabout ithe icompany’s iability ito ipay 

idividends iand ithe ilikelihood ithat iits ishare 

iprice iwill iincrease. 

Overall, ia icentral ifocus iof ifinancial 

ianalysis iis ievaluating ithe icompany’s iability ito 

iearn ia ireturn ion iits icapital ithat iis iat ileast 

iequal ito ithe icost iof ithat icapital, ito iprofitably 

igrow iits ioperations, iand ito igenerate ienough 

icash ito imeet iobligations iand ipursue 

iopportunities. 

 

II. REVIEW iOF iLITERATURE 
Dr. iSiva iPrakash iJ.S(2023) iFinancial 

iStatement iAnalysis: iThe iprocess iof iexamining 

ia i i i icompany'sfinancial istatements ito igain 

iinsight iinto iits ifinancial ihealth, iprofitability, 

iand ioverallperformance iis iknown ias ifinancial 

istatement ianalysis. iCompanies iprepare 

ifinancial istatements ion ia iregular ibasis, iwhich 

iinclude ithe ibalance isheet, iincome istatement, 

iand icash iflow istatement. 

P. iRajendran iand iDr. iB. iSudha, i(2019) 
iexamined ithe ifinancial iperformance iof iHDFC i 

i i i i iBank. iResearcher’s iobjectives iwere ito 

ievaluate ithe ifinancial iperformance, iliquidity 

iansolvency iposition iof iHDFC iBank. iTheir 

istudy iwas ibased ion isecondary idata iwhich ihad 

ibeen itaken ifrom ibank’s iwebsite iand iannual 

ireports. iThe ifinancial istatements ifor ithe 

iperiod i2014 i– i15 ito i2018 i– i19 ihad ibeen 

ievaluated. iThe idata iwere ianalyzed iby ithe 

iratio ianalysis. iCurrent iratio, icash iposition 

iratio, ifixed iassets iratio, idebt iequity iratio iand 

iproprietary iratiowere ianalyzed. iThey ifound 

ithat iHDFC’s iliquidity iposition iwas igood iand 

icreditors iwere isafe iduring ithe istudy iperiod. 

iThey ifinally iconcluded ithat ithe ifinancial 

iperformance iof iHDFC ibank iwas istrong iduring 

ithe istudy iperiod. 
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NEED iFOR iTHE iSTUDY 

To istudy icommon-size istatements i ito 

idetermine ithe irelative istrength iand 

iperformance iof ithe icompany ibeing ianalyzed 

ifrom ithe iperiod iof i2018-2023. 

Financial istatement ianalysis iis ito idiagnose ithe 

iinformation icontained ifinancial istatements iso 

ias ito ijudge iprofitability iand ifinancial 

isoundness iof ithe ifirm, ianalyst ianalysis ibefore 

icommenting iup ion ithe ifinancial ihealth ior 

iweakness iof ian ienterprise. 

 

SCOPE iOF iTHE iSTUDY 

• The iscope iof ithe istudy iis ievaluating 

ithe ifinancial istatement ianalysis iis ilimited ito 

iCapricorn ifood iproducts iIndia ilimited iduring 

ithe iyear ifrom i2018 ito i2023. iThis ifinancial 

istatement ianalysis imay ihelp ithe icompany ito 

itake iappropriate ifinancial idecision iof ithe ifirm.

  

 

OBJECTIVES iOF iSTUDY 

• To iunderstand iand ianalyze i imethods iof 

iimproving iprofitability imanagement. 

• To iexamine ithe ifinancial iperformance iof 

ithe icompany ifor ithe iperiod iof i2018 ito 

i2023. 

• to ianalyse i ithe icompany’s iRevenue iand 

iExpenses ifrom i2018 ito i2023. 

• To ianalyses ithe iprofitability iand iabsolute 

imeasuring ithe iearning icapacity iof ithe 

icompany. 

• To imaintain ia iproper ibalance ibetween 

iliquidity i& iprofitability. 

 

III. RESEARCH iMETHODOLOGY 

• research idesign i:- iThe iresearch idesign 

irefers ito ipreplanning iwhat ia iresearcher irefers 

ito ithe ianalytical iresearch. iSince ithe idata 

icollected ifrom ithe ifinancial istatements iof ithe 

icompany iis ianalyzed iunder ivarious ifinancial 

itools. 

• Data icollection 

• The istudy iis ibased ion ithe iprimary 

iand isecondary idata iobtained ifrom ithe 

iCapricorn iFood iProducts iIndia iLtd. 

• Sources iof idata: 

• Primary idata:Primary idata iis iobtained 

ithrough ithe idiscussion iwith iofficials iof 

iCapricorn iFood iProducts iIndia iLtd. 

• Secondary idata: 

 iIn ithis istudy ithe idata iis icollected ifrom ithe 

isecondary isource. iMost iof ithe icalculations iare 

imade ion ithe ifinancial istatement iof ithe 

icompany iand ithe icompany iprovided ifinancial 

istatements ifor i5 iyears. 

• The isecondary idata iis icollected ifrom i; 

• Annual ifinancial ireports iof ithe 

icompany. 

• Company iwebsites. 

• Brochures iand ibooks. 

Tools iused i:- 

• Common i– isize istatement i 

• Ratio ianalysis 

DATA IANALYSIS ITOOL’S: 
the ifollowing idata ianalysis itools iused iin ithe 

istudy iare 

 common isize istatements 

 ratio ianalysis 

i. Current iratio. 

ii. Leverage iratio. 

iii. Profitability iratio. 

 

DATA IANALYSIS IAND IINTERPRETATION: 
COMMON iSIZE iBALANCE iSHEET iFOR i2021-2022 i(Amount iin icrores) 

 
 I 2021 2022  i 2021 2022 

Liabilities Amt % Amt % Assets % Amt %  

Share icapital:  i  i  i  i Cash&Bank 

iBalance: 

 i  i  i  

From 

igovernment 

262.70 30.41 262.70 23.60 Cash iin ihand 0.17 0.04 0.37 0.06 

From imembers 8.29 0.96 8.30 0.74 Bank ibalances 13.84 3.32 9.56 1.64 

From iinstitutions 0.10 0.01 0.10 9.02 Postage ion ihand 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Deposits& 

iborrowings: 

189.10 21.89 156.30 14.09 Adhesive istamps 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Cashcredit 

ipledge(sugar) 

137.60 15.92 249.90 22.54 Stock 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Payables 124.14 14.37 273.04 24.62 Share iinvestment 0.04 0.01 0.04 6.89 

Sundry icreditors 9.66 1.17 25.30 2.28 investment 3.05 0.73 2.07 0.35 

Reserves:  i  i  i  i Receivables 26.69 6.39 26.10 4.49 

Depreciation 

ireserve 

111.74 12.93 112.20 10.12 Loans i& 

iadvances 

75.69 18.13 70.50 12.10 

Gratuity ireserve 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Fixed iassets:   i  i  i 
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Investment 

iallowance 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 land i 0.30 0.07 0.35 0.06 

Molasses istorage 

ifund 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 roads iand 

ifencing 

2.99 0.72 2.90 0.49 

Reserve ifor iba 

d idebts 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 factory ibuilding 5.40 1.29 5.40 0.93 

Reserve ifor 

iobjected iitems 

18.50 2.14 18.50 1.66 non-factory 

ibuilding 

3.09 0.74 3.09 0.53 

Reserve ifor 

ioverdue iinterest 

 i  i  i  i plant i& 

imachinery 

93.66 22.44 93.60 16.13 

Reserve ifor icane 

idevelopment 

0.47 0.05 0.47 0.04 miscellaneous 

iassets 

6.43 1.54 6.40 1.10 

General ireserve 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Furniture 0.64 0.15 0.64 0.11 

Central isubsidy 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Other iassets 0.62 0.63 2.60 0.44 

 I 1.50 0.17 1.50 0.13 Stores istock 21.57 5.17 19.30 3.32 

  i  i  i  i    i  i  i 

 I  i  i  i  i Closing istock:     

 I  i  i  i  i Levy isugar 131.11 31.41 28.50 4.91 

 I  i  i  i  i Free isugar 1.53 0.36 292.40 50.30 
 I  i  i  i  i Sugar iin iprocess 16.30 3.91 0.10 0.01 

 I  i  i  i  i molasses 0.36 0.09 16.00 2.75 
 I  i  i  i  i work iin iprogress 0.00 0.00 0.30 0.00 

 I  i  i  i  i prepaid iexpenses  i  i  i  

Totals 863.80 100.00 1108.60 100.00  i 417.45 100.00 580.22 100.00 

 

INTERPRETATIONS 

1. Out iof ithe itotal iliabilities ithe ishare 

icapital ifrom igovernment icomposes i30.41% ifor 

i2022 iand i23.60% iduring i2023. 

2. Deposits iand iborrowings iform i21.89% 

iof itotal iliabilities iduring i2022 iand ithe 

icomposition ihas idecreased ito i14.00% iduring 

i2023. 

3. Cash icredit iproportion ito itotal 

iliabilities i15.92% iduring i2022 iand iit iincreased 

ito i22.54% iduring i2023. 

4. Payables iare14.37% iof ithe itotal 

iliabilities ifor ithe iyear i2022 i& i24.62% ifor ithe 

iyear i2023. 

5. Depreciation ireserve iwas i12.93% iof 

ithe itotal iliabilities ifor ithe iyear i2022 iand 

Ratio ianalysis: 

 
CURRENT iRATIO: i- 

1. Current iRatio:- iA iliquidity iratio ithat imeasures ia icompany’s iability ito ipay ishort-term 

iobligations i(or) ithose idue iwithin ione iyear. 

                        Current iRatio i= i i i i i iCurrent iAssets/ i iCurrent iLiabilities 

i i i i i i i i i i i i i i

 

2.26 
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INTERPRETATION: The icurrent iratios iwere i2.26, i2.18, i2.04, i2.39, iand i2.23 ifor ithe isimultaneous 

iyears i2018 ito i2023. iThe istandard iratio iof icurrent iratio iis i2:1. iSo, ithe iorganization iproperly iutilised 

itheir iassets. 

 

2. Net iWorking iCapital iRatio:- 

Net iWorking iCapital iRatio =i iNet iWorking iCapital i/ Net iAssets 

i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i  

i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i

 
 

INTERPRETATION: The inet iworking icapital iratios iare i0.56, i0.57, i0.44, i0.40, iand i0.34 irespectively 

iin ithe iyear iof i2018 ito i2023. iThe iorganization iproperly imaintaing ithe inet iworking icapital ithe iyear iof 

i2018-19 i& i2019-20 ii.e., i0.56 i& i0.57. i2020 ito i2023 ithe iorganisation inot imaintained inet iworking 

icapital iproperly. iThe inet iworking icapital i ifall idown ithe iratio iof i0.44, i0.40 i& i0.34. 

 

LEVERAGE iRATIOS 

iDebt-Equity iRatio:- 

 Debt iEquity iRatio i= i iTotal iDebts /i iEquity i(Shareholders’ iFunds) 

 

 
INTERPRETATION: The idebt iequity iratio iideal iratio iis i i0.5:1/1:1 ihere ithe iorganization ihighly 

idepended idebts iof ithe iorganizations. iSo, iin ithe iyear iof i2018 ito i23 ithe iratio iis i0.14, i0.13, i0.10, 

i0.09 iand i0.08 irespectly. iSo, ithe iorganization ilack iin iutilization iof iequity. 
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PROFITABILITY iRATIOS: 

1. iGross iprofit iRatio: 

     Gross iProfit 

Gross iProfit iRatio i= i i i i i-------------------------- iX i100 

       i i iNet iSales 

  

 i i i i i  

 

INTERPRETATION: 

The igross iprofit imargin ifor ithe iyear i2018 i- i2019 iwas ihighly imaintaining ithat iis i96.29 iand ihas 

idecreased iin ithe iyear iof i2019-20,2020-21 ii.e., i92.76,84.93 iand iagain iit iwill ibe iincreased iin ithe iyear 

iof i2021 i– i22 i ii.e., i90.12 iand ilast iyear i2022-23 iis i ideclained i81.06. 

2. iNet iprofit iRatio 

    Net iProfit 

Net iProfit iRatio i= i-------------------------- iX i100 

    Net isales 

i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i
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INTERPRETATION:  

The inet iprofit iratio ifor ithe iyear i2018-2019 iis 

i8.40 iagain iit iwill ibe iincrease iin ithe iyear iof 

i2019-20 ito i2021-22 ii.e., i9.12, i9.47 i& i10.80 

iand ilast iyear i2022-23 iis ideclained i9.76. 

 

IV. FINDINGS 
 Net iworking icapital iis idecreased iin 

ithe iyear i2022-23 iratio iis i0.34, iwhen 

icompared ito iremaining ifour iyears. 

 Debt iratio iof ithe icompany iwas iin ithe 

iyear i2018-23 ithe iratios iwere ilow iit idoes inot 

imeet idebt istandard iratio. i 

 The idebt iequity iratio iwas idecreased 

icontinously ifrom i2018-23. iThe iorganization 

ihighly idepended ion idebts iof ithe iorganization. 

 The ioperating iratio iof ithe icompany 

iwas idecreased iin ithe iyear i2022-23 ithat iis 

i1.16 iwas ivery ilow i iwhen icompares ito 

iremaining iyears. 

 The igross iprofit imargin ifor ithe iyear 

i2018 i- i2019 iwas ihighly imaintaining ithat iis 

i96.29 iand ihas idecreased iin ithe iyear iof i2022-

23 i81.06. 

 The inet iprofit iratio ifor ithe iyear i2021-

2022 iis iincrease i10.80 iand idecreased ito i9.76 

iin i ithe iyear iof i i2022-23. 

 

V. iSUGGESTIONS 
 The icompany imaximum iutilizing iof i 

icurrent iassets iand ireduce ithe icurrent 

iliabilities. 

 The iorganization ieffectively iutilizing 

ithe iassets iin ia iproper i imanner iand ireduce ito 

iutilizing ithe idebt. 

 Debt iequity iratio ithey iproperly 

iutilizing ithe iequity iand iless idepending ion 

idebt. 

 It iis isuggested ito ithe imanagement itry 

ito idecrease ithe icosts ii.e., ioperating i& 

iproduction ithat iwith iincreases ithe iprofitability 

 The iorganization ihas ito iincrease iits 

igross iprofits iand inet iprofits iit ihelps ifor ithe 

idiversification iof ithe icompany. 

 

VI. iCONCLUSION: 
 The iprofitability iis idecreasing ifrom 

iyear ito iyear. i iThe icompany ishould itake isteps 

ito iincrease isales iand iresultantly ithe iprofit i. 

iCapricorn iFood iProducts iIndia iLtd., 

iPalagunta iprofitability iposition iwas ideteriorated 

iyear iby iyear, iliquidity iposition ialso imoderate 

ilong iterm isolvency iof ithe ifirm iis ialso 

imoderate idue ito ihigh idebts ithe ifirm’s 

iefficiency iin iutilizing iassets iis ialso ivery ilow. 
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